[No. 306, A.]

[Published April 9, 1889.]

CHAPTER 291.

AN ACT to provide for a register of probate in the county of Walworth.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The county judge of the county of Register of pro-Walworth may appoint from time to time, sub-bate, Walworth ject to removal, a competent person to act as clerk to appoint. of the county court of Walworth county, and the person so appointed shall be officially styled, "register in probate." Such register in probate shall, before entering upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe the constitutional oath of office, and file the same in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of the county of Walworth, and the judge of the county court of said county shall be responsible for the official acts of such register in probate.

SECTION 2. The appointment of such register in when to be approbate may, at any time, in the discretion of the pointed. said county judge, be revoked and annulled, by the said county judge, and whenever from any cause, a vacancy shall exist in said office of register in probate, such vacancy may be filled by ap-

pointment by said county judge.

SECTION 3. It shall be the duty of such register Duties of to perform such duties as he is directed to by said register. county judge, and whenever said county judge shall be absent from the village of Elkhorn, any application shall be made to the county court, the hearing whereof requires notice to be given by the court, the register in probate may cause such notice to be given and the order directing such notice shall be signed as follows: By the Court, ---, Register in probate; and the notice given accordingly, when so signed by the register in probate, shall have the same force and effect as if signed by the county judge.

SECTION 4. The services of said register in pro- compensation.

bate shall be paid for by the county judge.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 8, 1889.

[No. 192, A.]

[Published April 9, 1889.]

CHAPTER 292.

AN ACT to amend section 523, of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 297, laws of 1887, entitled, "Of common schools."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending section 523, revised statutes.

Term of office

of secretary.

SECTION 1. Section 523, of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 297, laws of 1887, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 523. The members of the board of school directors, a majority of whom shall constitute a quorum, assembled at the first and each succeeding annual meeting, shall elect from their number a president and a vice president; also a secretary, who may or may not be of their number, but who shall be a resident of the town to which the board belongs, and hold said office for one year or until his successor is elected. Such secretary shall receive a compensation for services rendered at not less than two nor more than three dollars per day, and he shall present a statement of his services rendered at the annual meeting of the board. Vacancies in either of the offices herein provided for may be filled at any special meeting of the board, the notice for which shall state the object of the meeting to be, to fill the vacancy existing, or at any semi annual meeting, and persons elected to fill any vacancy shall hold the office for the remainder of the unexpired term.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.
Approved April 8, 1889.